## MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Jeffries, and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the meeting of Tuesday, April 12, 2022, be adjourned in memory of Betty Jacques, who passed away peacefully on February 22, 2022.

Betty was born April 7, 1931, in Bellflower, California. She attended Hemet High School, where she met her husband Ken and began a life of 70 years together.

Betty served her community as a registered nurse for many years and made a significant impact on those around her. Betty was preceded in death by her husband and survived by many cherished grandchildren, including 31 great-grandchildren.

Betty's memory and passionate spirit will live forever in the hearts of those who knew and loved her. She will be greatly missed but never forgotten.

The Board of Supervisors commemorates her service to the County of Riverside.

IT WAS FURTHER ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors expresses its heartfelt condolences to the family of Betty Jacques.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full true, and correct copy of an order made and entered on <u>April 12, 2022</u> of Supervisors Minutes.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors

Dated: April 12, 2022 Kecia Harper, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in and for the County of Riverside, State of California.

Deputy

AGENDA NO.

ATTACHMENTS FILED WITH CLERK OF THE BOARD

## MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Jeffries, and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the meeting of Tuesday, April 12, 2022, be adjourned in memory of Terry Lee Jaggers, who passed away on March 29, 2022.

Terry was born June 30, 1958, in Covington, Kentucky to Marvin Lee and Sandra Lee Jaggers. Two years later a baby brother, Dave, rounded out the family. Terry was always athletic he played baseball and ran cross country in high school.

Terry proudly graduated from Holmes High School in Covington, Kentucky in 1976 and continued his education at the University of Kentucky. In the summer of 1978, Terry met his forever love, Terri Siegert, at a disco. They married the following summer, and both continued their educations at University of Kentucky, graduating in 1981 and 1982. One week later they moved to Southern California, where Terry started his career in business and earned his MBA at Pepperdine University.

Terry and his dad started a small family business in 1987, which is still going. Together Terry and Terri had two beautiful girls, Frances Beth and Dana Lynn. They moved to Corona in 1989. During the 90's and 2000's Terry coached both daughters in Corona Girls Softball, where he also joined the Board for several years along with many friends.

Terry loved golfing, road biking and mountain biking with his "Biking Buddies," off-roading with his family, concerts, traveling, his cats, working at his business, telling funny family stories, and spending time with his family. He was the kindest, most positive and upbeat man you would meet.

Terry's memory and passionate spirit will live forever in the hearts of those who knew and loved him. He will be greatly missed but never forgotten.

The Board of Supervisors commemorates his service to the County of Riverside.

IT WAS FURTHER ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors expresses its heartfelt condolences to the family of Terry Lee Jaggers.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full true, and correct copy of an order made and entered on <u>April 12, 2022</u> of Supervisors Minutes.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors

Dated: April 12, 2022 Kecia Harper, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in and for the County of Riverside, State of California.

Deputy

AGENDA NO.

ATTACHMENTS FILED WITH CLERK OF THE BOARD